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PURPOSE, SCOPE AND AUTHORITY
Purpose
The purpose of this investigation is to determine if Ghostruck Inc., (Ghostruck or Company) has
advertised, solicited, offered, or entered into one or more agreements to transport household
goods within the state of Washington without having first obtained a household goods carrier
permit from the commission as required by RCW 81.80.075(1).
Scope
The scope of this investigation is focused on the business operations of Ghostruck to include the
company’s Terms of Service, Advertising, and documentation related to the company’s online
application (app) that offers and enters into contracts for household goods moves in the state of
Washington.
Authority
The Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission), pursuant to RCW
81.04.510, may institute a special proceeding on its own motion to determine whether Ghostruck
has engaged, and is still engaging, in the business as a household goods carrier within the state of
Washington without the authority required by RCW 81.80.

Staff
Susie Paul, Compliance Investigator
(360) 664-1105
spaul@utc.wa.gov
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Commission staff (staff) conducted this investigation to determine if staff should recommend
that the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) institute a special
proceeding to determine whether Ghostruck has engaged, and is still engaging, as a household
goods carrier within the state of Washington without the required permit.
Staff has had numerous conversations and meetings with representatives of the company. Each
conversation and meeting has resulted in the company stating its business model is solely a
household goods broker, connecting consumers who have items to move with household goods
movers through a mobile app or its website application.
Staff’s investigation into the business practices of Ghostruck reveals the company has engaged,
and is engaging, as a household goods carrier without the required permit by:



Entering into agreements to transport household goods in violation of RCW 81.80.010(5)
and 81.80.075.
Advertising household goods moves on its website and social media in violation of RCW
81.80.010(5) and RCW 81.80.075.

Staff’s investigation also reveals that Ghostruck has engaged, and is engaging, as a Common
Carrier without the required permit in violation of chapter 81.80 RCW.
Further, staff found that Ghostruck engaged in at least one residential solid waste curbside pickup without the required G Certificate in violation of chapter 81.77 RCW.
Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Commission institute a special proceeding on its own motion to
determine whether Ghostruck has engaged, and is engaging, in business as a household goods
carrier within the state of Washington without the authority required by chapter 81.80 RCW.
Staff recommends that the Commission assess Ghostruck a penalty of up to $5,000 for each of
the 141 documented agreements the company entered into with consumers to transport
household goods in violation of RCW 81.80.010(5) and 81.80.075.
Further, staff recommends that the Commission assess Ghostruck a penalty of up to $5,000 for
five separate violations of RCW 81.80.010(5) and 81.80.075 for advertisements found on the
company’s website, Facebook, Twitter, Pinterest, and in newspaper articles.
In addition, staff recommends that the Commission order Ghostruck to cease and desist operating
as a common carrier without a Common Carrier permit, as required by chapter 81.80 RCW.
Finally, staff recommends that the Commission order Ghostruck to cease and desist operating as
a residential solid waste hauler without the Solid Waste G Certificate, as required by chapter
81.77 RCW.
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BACKGROUND
Company Information
Commission staff became aware of Ghostruck in June 2014, when it received an article
published in the Puget Sound Business Journal.1 The article claimed that Ghostruck was founded
in December 2013, and listed its founders as Nathanael Nienaber, Matt Hocking, Andy Serplus,
Kenyon Durr, and Damon Strom. The company reported having seven employees, including the
founders.
On July 24, 2014, staff sent Mr. Nienaber, et al., a compliance letter requiring the company to
cease and desist operating as a household goods mover until the required permit was obtained
from the Commission.2 Mr. Nienaber contacted staff on July 30, 2014, and explained that
Ghostruck was not actually providing the moves, but instead, connecting consumers seeking a
moving company to professional movers. Mr. Nienaber did admit to staff, however, that if a
connection for a move could not be made within one hour, the company performed the move
using a truck from a sister company, Empty Truck Co., LLC (Empty Truck). Mr. Nienaber said
he did not have a commission-issued household goods permit, but that he was in the process of
applying for one under the business name of Empty Truck. Staff again instructed Mr. Nienaber
not to perform any moves until the required permit was issued.
Mr. Nienaber submitted an application for a household goods permit on July 30, 2014, for Empty
Truck, naming it as a subsidiary of Ghostruck. Mr. Nienaber was again informed that he was not
able to perform household goods moves until the required permit was issued from the
commission.
After reviewing Ghostruck’s on-line advertising, commission staff spoke with Mr. Nienaber on
Aug. 13, 2014, to remind him that he could not operate until Empty Truck obtained the required
permit. Mr. Nienaber told staff that he had not understood that from previous conversations.
Commission staff also told Mr. Nienaber that his web-based app did not meet commission rules,
specifically because it was providing moving estimates for consumers. Although Mr. Nienaber
claimed he had talked with people at the UTC throughout the development, he was unable to
name anyone specific.
Mr. Nienaber was issued a temporary household goods permit for Empty Truck Co., LLC,
(THG-65588) on Sept. 22, 2014. In December 2014, Mr. Nienaber registered under the name
Ghostruck for the required household goods training to be held in July 2015. Mr. Nienaber was
contacted by commission staff and asked to register under Empty Truck, and was offered an
earlier training date in March 2015. Dina Vaccari, Josh Fila, Nathanael Nienaber, and Wes King
registered for household goods training, but did not attend.
Order 01 (Docket TV-144133) was issued on Dec. 22, 2014, cancelling the company’s
provisional operating authority and dismissing its application for failure to file proof of liability
and property damage insurance. In this same Order, Empty Truck Co., was directed to cease all

1
2

A copy of June 13, 2014, Puget Sound Business Journal article is attached as Appendix A.
A copy of July 24, 2014, Compliance Letter is attached as Appendix B.
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operations associated with the permit. Although Empty Truck’s permit was cancelled, Ghostruck
remained in business.
Ghostruck submitted a Sept. 1, 2015, press release through PR Newswire stating that it operated
in 13 major markets across the country: Seattle, Portland, Sacramento, San Francisco, Oakland,
Los Angeles, San Diego, Denver, Austin, Miami, Washington D.C., Arlington, and Boston.3 In
this same press release, the company reported it received $2.2 million in seed funding in the third
quarter of 2014.
Through a data sharing agreement with Washington State Department of Revenue, staff
determined that the company reported a gross revenue of $228,357.48 for 2015, and $76,325.95
for 2014, for operations in the state of Washington.4
INVESTIGATION
Data Request
Ghostruck has been reluctant to provide staff or consumers with the names of the moving
companies they contract with to perform moves. Under an assumed name, staff exchanged
emails with Ghostruck related to what carriers the company contracts with for household goods
moves.5 Ghostruck provided the names of two carriers they contract with, although they were not
willing to provide a full list of movers. This email exchange prompted staff to send data requests
to the two companies whose records were reviewed in this investigation report.
On Nov. 4, 2015, staff requested the following records and information from two permitted
household goods carriers, Super Friends Moving, L.L.C. (Super Friends) and MVP Moving and
Storage LLC (MVP Moving) to better understand Ghostruck’s business relationship with the
companies:6,7
1.
For every residential move performed within the state of Washington through a contract
with Ghostruck Inc., from Jan. 1, 2015, through Oct. 31, 2015, please provide all original
supporting documents related to each consumer’s move, including, but not limited to, the
bill of lading, estimate, supplemental estimate, inventory records, weight slips, all
documents related to temporary storage of the goods, and all move documents provided
by Ghostruck Inc., both electronic and hard copy.
Staff asked both companies to respond to the data request by Nov. 18, 2015. The owner of Super
Friends electronically submitted limited documents related to Ghostruck moves to staff on Nov.
12, 2015. The owner of MVP Moving hand-delivered the requested documents to staff on Nov.
18, 2015.
Staff used the documents and information furnished from this data request to conduct its
investigation into Ghostruck’s business practices.
3

A copy of Sept. 1, 2015, PR Newswire is attached as Appendix C.
Copies of Ghostruck’s Combined Excise Tax Returns for 2014 and 2015 are attached as Appendix D.
5
Copies of emails between staff and Ghostruck re contracted movers are attached as Appendix E.
6
A copy of Nov. 4, 2015, data request to Super Friends Moving, L.L.C. is attached as Appendix F.
7
A copy of Nov. 4, 2015, data request to MVP Moving and Storage LLC is attached as Appendix G.
4
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Ghostruck’s Terms of Agreement
Ghostruck’s “Terms of Agreement,” also called “Terms of Service” (Terms), requires consumers
to accept a “legal agreement” with the company before any move is scheduled.8 This agreement
is in violation of RCW 81.80.010(5), which defines “Household goods carrier” as a person who
transports for compensation, by motor vehicle within this state, or who advertises, solicits, offers,
or enters into an agreement to transport household goods as defined by the commission.
Ghostruck’s business practice requires the consumer to enter into an agreement with it, not the
carrier, for the move. Ghostruck provides the consumer a flat rate for the move based on
information the consumer enters into the app. The company’s app allows consumers to upload
photographs of items to be moved, and they often do so; however, it is not required by
Ghostruck. It is up to the consumer to add specific obstacles related to the move on the app, such
as stairs or extra heavy items. Estimates for the move are not performed by the carrier as required
by WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85.9
Ghostruck also contracts with apartment complexes to provide residential moves. As
demonstrated in the below email, a consumer moving into an apartment informed Ghostruck that
additional boxes were added to the move. Ghostruck notified Super Friends, who in turn, asked
how that would impact the earnings for the company. Ghostruck told the carrier the price would
not be affected because it is a flat rate for everything.
Email from Ghostruck to Super Friends

8
9

A copy of Ghostruck’s Terms of Service, printed Dec. 9, 2016, is attached as Appendix H.
A copy of the email strings between Ghostruck and carrier, dated March 13, 2015, is attached as Appendix I.
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In working with Ghostruck, the carrier is not allowed to create an estimate, or a supplemental
estimate if the job changes. The only option Ghostruck offers the carrier related to the earnings is
to not perform the move.
Ghostruck violated RCW 81.80.010(5) by entering into agreements with consumers to transport
household goods for compensation without the required permit. Ghostruck’s business practice of
hiring a carrier to perform a move does not provide the consumer with an option to choose a
professional, permitted household goods carrier. Instead, the decision of a hiring a carrier is
made solely by Ghostruck. Because consumers are not provided an option to choose a carrier,
they are not able to make an informed choice about their carrier and may not fully understand
their rights and responsibilities. The consumer is required to pay Ghostruck in advance, and in
full, for a move at a cost set by Ghostruck, without once being connected to the carrier.
Ultimately, it is the carrier’s responsibility to provide the consumer with the required documents,
such as an estimate, supplemental estimate, table of measurements, bill of lading, and moving
guide; however, Ghostruck’s business practice does not allow for the carrier to honestly provide
the consumer with the required documents because Ghostruck has already performed the
estimate and set the cost.
Ghostruck’s business practice not only harms the consumer, but causes serious harm to the
regulated household goods carriers who are trying to earn a living and follow the applicable laws
and rules. Permitted household goods carriers in the state of Washington who perform household
goods moves cannot contract with Ghostruck and still meet the requirements of state laws and
Tariff 15-C.
Findings
Commission staff finds that Ghostruck violated RCW 81.80.010(5), by entering into an
agreement to transport household goods without the required Commission-issued permit.
Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Commission assess Ghostruck a penalty of up to $5,000 for each of
the 141 agreements the company entered into with consumers to transport household goods in
violation of RCW 81.80.010(5).

Advertising
Staff has found Ghostruck advertisements on the company’s website, Facebook, Twitter,
Pinterest, and in newspaper articles. Simply stated, Ghostruck advertises as a moving company
by providing consumers a flat rate for moving services based on information that is completed by
the consumer on either their mobile app or website.10
As advertised on the company’s website, Ghostruck identifies itself as a moving company.
Under the website’s “Freak Out Questions,” Ghostruck responded to “How do I get a quote?” as
follows:

10

Copies of Ghostruck’s website page, Facebook, Twitter, and Pinterest are attached as Appendix J.
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“Unlike other moving companies we provide fixed prices, not estimates or quotes.
Upload your job details in to our app to find out exactly how much your move will cost
on the spot.”
Ghostruck has misrepresented the company’s business practices to the Commission. Ghostruck
advertises moves and contracts with the consumer, but the company does not “connect” the
consumer with the carrier until the move has been paid for by the consumer and the carrier is on
the way to perform the move. The advertising does not provide the consumer a choice for a
carrier and the consumer does not have the option to make an informed choice about who will be
performing their move. Ghostruck’s advertising gives consumers a false sense that everything is
taken care of, when in fact, consumers are not informed of their rights and responsibilities that
are required in a regulated move.
Advertising was found on the company’s website, social media, and news articles. Ghostruck’s
website advertises, “Make moving scary simple. Professional movers at your fingertips.” “Get
your price. Find out exactly how much it will cost for us to complete your job.”
Findings
Commission staff finds Ghostruck violated RCW 81.80.010(5) by advertising household goods
moves, and specifically, advertising and charging consumers for moves without the required
Commission-issued permit.
Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Commission assess Ghostruck a penalty of up to $5,000 for five
separate violations of advertisements found on Ghostruck’s website, Facebook, Twitter,
Pinterest, and news articles in violation of RCW 81.80.010(5).
Household Goods Moves
Staff reviewed household goods move documents provided by Super Friends and MVP Moving
that were contracted through Ghostruck.
Super Friends was not able to produce a single required document related to a regulated
household goods move, such as an estimate, supplemental estimate, table of measurements, or a
bill of lading. The documents provided were emails of job acceptance and company “earnings”
from Ghostruck.11 Commission staff found 117 documents related to separate household good
moves; as well as 160 separate moves that require a common carrier permit12, and finally, at least
one residential curbside solid waste pickup and delivery to a landfill that requires a Solid Waste
G Certificate.13 All of these moves were arranged through a contract between the Ghostruck and
the consumer.
MVP Moving provided documents related to 24 separate moves, such as estimates, bills of
ladings, and table of measurements, although most forms were not filled out and all were

11

A copy of Super Friends job acceptance and earnings is attached as Appendix K.
A copy of a move-related document that requires a Common Carrier permit is attached as Appendix L.
13
A copy of residential curbside waste pickup that requires a Solid Waste G Certificate, is attached as Appendix M.
12
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incomplete.14 The estimates MVP Moving provided to consumers did not list the rate charged to
the consumer as required. In reviewing the documents, it is clear there is no reason for the carrier
to provide the consumer with an estimate for the move, because Ghostruck has already
determined the rate the consumer is charged and collected all fees from the consumer in advance
and in full.
Commission staff discussed possible violations with MVP Moving as a result of the contracted
moves with Ghostruck. MVP Moving indicated the company is no longer performs moves for
Ghostruck, and has not done so since the company was required to submit documents related to
Ghostruck moves to staff.
In a telephone conversation on July 21, 2016, staff asked Mr. Nienaber what carriers the
company was contracting with for moves. Again, the company was hesitant to name a carrier,
but did mention they were using EcoMovers. Ghostruck’s reluctance to share with staff what
carriers they are contracting with creates concern that non-permitted companies may be used, or
that the “back-up truck” Ghostruck initially reported they used when they were not able to find a
permitted company for a move, may still be in practice.
A March 20, 2015, email (shown below) from Ghostruck to Super Friends indicates that a
backup truck is being used. Although the email does not make it clear who owns the truck, it
causes concern that Ghostruck may be using its own, or a non-permitted company, for moves if a
permitted company in unavailable.

14

Copies of documents related to moves submitted by MVP Moving is attached as Appendix N.
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Staff does not know if Ghostruck checks with the Commission about a carrier’s permit status.
Super Friends has had their household goods carrier permit cancelled more than once, and at the
time of this report, the company is inactive.
BROKER JURISDICTION
Ghostruck has maintained throughout its contacts with commission staff that it operates as a
broker through a mobile app and the company’s website to connect consumers who want to
move items with professional movers. The jurisdiction of brokers has been before the
Commission in recent years.
In Docket TV-150185, Order Closing Investigation15 (Order), the commission addressed a letter,
dated Sept. 4, 2014, on behalf of the Washington Movers Conference (WMC), regarding
complaints it received from its members about fees they have been charged by “businesses on
the internet who market the services of household goods (HHG) carriers to the public.” Also
included was a letter dated Aug. 7, 2014, which requested that the Commission “enforce
applicable statues and rules regarding unlicensed transportation brokers who market the services
of household goods carriers in Washington for intrastate or local [HHG] moves on the Internet
and charge certificated Washington HHG carriers a commission.”
The Order, dated April 14, 2016, concludes that the companies as described by WMC, “…are
neither common carriers nor HHG carriers as the statute defines such carriers. Those companies
do not undertake to transport property, nor do they provide, contract for, or undertake to provide
such transportation. Such companies also do not transport or advertise, solicit, offer, or enter into
an agreement to transport household goods. Rather they obtain quotes from carriers offering to
provide HHG services and provide that information to potential consumers. The carriers, not the
companies providing the information (Information Providers), contract with the consumer and
provide the HHG service.”
The commission also discussed in the Order that Information Providers “…are simply providing
a forum in which persons who want to move their possessions can obtain information, evaluate
alternatives, and contact a company able and willing to provide the service. Such activities are
not within the Commission’s jurisdiction to regulate.”
Staff believes the above-discussed Order does not apply in relation to Ghostruck’s business
practices. Not once throughout Ghostruck’s booking process does the company provide the
consumer with the name of a single household goods carrier. The consumer must agree to
Ghostruck’s “Terms of Agreement,” complete the mobile or web-based app, and pay Ghostruck
in advance in full for the move.16 Once this process is completed, the consumer is notified the
move has been booked and that the carrier will contact them by email or text when the mover is
on the way. The consumer is completely unaware of who the carrier will be until the company is
on the way to perform the move.17 As noted in Order 01, the carriers, not the brokers, are
required to contract with the consumer. In this circumstance, Ghostruck is contracting with the
15

A copy of Order Closing Investigation, Docket TV-150185, is attached as Appendix O.
Copies of step-by-step process that Staff used to book a move on Ghostruck, are attached as Appendix P.
17
A copy of Ghostruck’s customer notification for a booked move is attached as Appendix Q.
16
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consumer. This practice does not allow the consumer to contact the carrier directly and evaluate
alternatives to move their possessions.
RECOMMENDATIONS
The Commission set out the factors it will consider in determining the level of penalty imposed
for a violation in Docket A-120061. Below is staff’s analysis of those factors as applied to
Ghostruck’s violations.
1.

How serious or harmful the violation is to the public
Ghostruck is entering into agreements with consumers for household goods moves. Staff
believes the violations cited in this report caused serious harm to consumers. In the 141
household goods moves reviewed in this investigation, consumers did not receive a single
document that meets the requirements of chapter 480-15 WAC and Tariff 15-C for
regulated moves, including:






Written estimates,
Supplemental estimates,
Table of Measurements,
Bills of Lading, and
Consumer Guide, “Moving in Washington State.”

The above requirements are in place to protect consumers. Consumers who contract with
Ghostruck are precluded from making an informed decision on which carrier will be
performing the move. Just as important, consumers are not informed of:


2.

Their rights and responsibilities,
The Commission’s role in regulation and enforcement.

Whether the violation is intentional
Ghostruck has been informed numerous times by staff that it is operating as a household
goods carrier without the required permit. On July 24, 2014, staff notified Ghostruck by
letter, to cease and desist operating and advertising as a household goods carrier. On July
30, 2014, Ghostruck contacted staff by telephone and was again told that the company
could not operate or advertise as a household goods carrier without the required permit.
On July 31, 2014, staff had another telephone conversation with Ghostruck about the
company’s submitted household goods application. On Aug. 13, 2014, staff again
contacted Mr. Nienaber by telephone to remind him that he could not advertise until the
company obtained the required permit. Staff offered to meet with company
representatives to go over the rules and a meeting was set for Aug. 14, 2014. Ghostruck
contacted staff and rescheduled the meeting for Aug. 27, 2014. On Aug. 18, 2014, a
representative from the Department of Commerce contacted consumer protection staff on
behalf of Ghostruck and was told by commission staff that the company needed to be in
compliance with state laws and rules for a household goods moving company.
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Staff met with company representatives at the Commission’s Headquarters in Olympia,
on Aug. 27, 2014, and explained that the company could not operate without the required
permit. On Sept. 19, 2014, Ghostruck was notified by email from commission staff that,
based on the information the company provided, they appeared to be a broker. Staff, in
this email, recommended that Ghostruck contact Licensing Services to determine whether
it was required to submit a Common Carrier Broker Registration Application.
Ghostruck has ignored staff’s many attempts to provide it with direction in obtaining the
appropriate permits and has failed to obtain a Household Goods Carrier permit; a
Common Carrier Permit, a Solid Waste Certificate, or register as a Common Carrier
Broker.
3.

Whether the company self-reported the violation
This company did not inquire about obtaining a household goods permit, when in fact
they were using a truck as backup to perform moves when a regulated carrier was
unavailable. Even after the company was told they could not operate as a household
goods carrier until they had a permit, they continued to do so. The company
eventually applied for a household goods permit, however; the permit was cancelled for
failure to provide confirmation that they had the required insurance.

4.

Whether the company was cooperative and responsive
Staff has found the company to be uncooperative and non-responsive. The company is
quick to return telephone calls and has communicated to staff that their intent is to no
longer set up moves or that they may apply for a household goods permit; however, todate, there has been no follow-through by the company.

5.

Whether the company promptly corrected the violations and remedied the impacts
Staff believes Ghostruck continues to operate as a household goods carrier in the state of
Washington. As of the date of this report, Ghostruck continues its advertisements on
social media and has not applied for the permit(s) required by the commission to perform
moves in the state of Washington.

6.

The number of violations
In the scope of this investigation, staff found 146 violations. Ghostruck admits it works
with carriers to perform moves other than the two discussed in this investigation. It is
unknown to staff how many additional violations have occurred, but it must be assumed
that every customer in the state of Washington who has entered into an agreement for a
move with Ghostruck is a violation against the company.

7.

The number of customers affected
In the documents staff reviewed as part of this investigation, staff found 141 customers
were affected. As noted above, it is unknown how many additional customers have been
affected, but it must be assumed that every customer in the state of Washington who has
entered into an agreement for a move with Ghostruck is a violation against the company.

8.

The likelihood of recurrence
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Staff believes that the company will continue to operate, using its current business
practices as described in this report.
9.

The company’s past performance regarding compliance, violations and penalties
The company received a notification to cease and desist operating as a household goods
company and had numerous contacts with staff informing the company it is
operating as a household goods mover. The company has not changed its business
practices or obtained a permit to legally operate as a household goods carrier in the state
of Washington.

10

The company’s existing compliance program
Staff is not aware of any compliance program.

11.

The size of the company
Ghostruck is not being regulated by UTC and, accordingly, an annual report is not being
submitted to determine the size or revenue of the company. Early articles about the
company stated that they have seven employees. Through a data sharing agreement with
Washington Department of Revenue, staff has learned that the company reports gross
revenue of $228,357.48 for 2015, and $76,325.95 for 2014. At the time of this
investigation, revenue has not been reported for 2016. Ghostruck reported in a press
release that it received $2.2 million in seed funding.

In addition, the legislature set out two specific factors that must be considered when imposing
penalties under RCW 81.80.075.
1.

The carrier’s willingness to comply with the requirements of RCW 81.80.070 and
the Commission’s administrative rules governing household goods carriers.
As discussed above, Ghostruck has not shown an ability or willingness to comply with
applicable law.

2.

The carrier’s history of compliance with chapter 81.80 RCW.
Again, as discussed above, Ghostruck has a history of non-compliance with the
provisions of Title 81 RCW.

Recommendations
Staff recommends that the Commission institute a special proceeding on its own motion to
determine whether Ghostruck has engaged, and is still engaging, in business as a household
goods carrier within the state of Washington without the authority required by RCW
81.80.075(1).
Staff also recommends that the Commission issue a formal complaint against Ghostruck Inc.,
and assess penalties, pursuant to its authority under RCW 81.04.110, of up to $5,000 per
violation.
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Staff recommends that the Commission assess Ghostruck a penalty of up to $5,000 for each of
the 141 agreements the company entered into with consumers to transport household goods in
violation of RCW 81.80.010(5) and RCW 81.80.075.
Further, staff recommends that the commission assess Ghostruck a penalty of up to $5,000 for
five separate violations of RCW 81.80.010(5) and RCW 81.80.075 for advertisements found on
the company’s website, Facebook, Twitter, and newspaper articles.
In addition, staff recommends that the commission find Ghostruck in violation of chapter 81.80
RCW for operating as a common carrier without the required Common Carrier permit.
Finally, staff recommends that the commission find Ghostruck in violation chapter 81.77 RCW
for providing residential curb-side pick-up without the required Solid Waste G Certificate.
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